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2022 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes — CW

Last year’s ARRL November 
Sweepstakes (CW 
weekend) was held 
November 5 – 7, 2022.

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America, clubs, and individuals who 
sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship or to order a duplicate plaque, contact the ARRL Contest Program at 860-594-0232 or 
contests@arrl.org. Plaques cost $80, which includes all shipping charges.

Winner Division Category Sponsor

N2IC Overall Single Operator High Power Trey Garlough, N5KO
WJ9B Overall Single Operator Low Power Radiosport Manitoba 
   – VE4VV Memorial
VE3VN Overall Single Operator QRP Icom America
KØEU Overall Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
N4ZZ Overall Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
W2GD Overall Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
ND7K Overall Multioperator High Power Icom America
WP3TT Overall Multioperator Low Power Icom America
KØHC Overall School Club Icom America
AA3B Atlantic Single Operator High Power Icom America
K3WU Atlantic Single Operator Low Power John Thompson, K3MD
WR3R Atlantic Single Operator QRP Icom America
K3MM Atlantic Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
NY3A Atlantic Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
WA3EKL Atlantic Multioperator High Power Icom America
W2GD Atlantic Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
K2AA Atlantic Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W9RE Central Single Operator High Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
KG9X Central Single Operator Low Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
K9ZO Central Single Operator QRP Icom America
K9CT Central Single Operator Unlimited High Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
N9CO Central Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
N9NE Central Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
KV3T Central Multioperator High Power Icom America
KA9VVQ Central Multioperator Low Power Icom America
N7IV Dakota Single Operator High Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Association — In 
   memory of Tod Olson, 
   KØTO
NAØN (@WØZT)
 Dakota Single Operator Low Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Association
WDØT Dakota Single Operator QRP Icom America
NØAT (NØKK, OP)
 Dakota Single Operator Unlimited High Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Association — In 
   memory of Jim 
   Dokmo,KØFVF
K7BG Dakota Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Association
KEØOR Dakota Multioperator Low Power Icom America
K4RO Delta Single Operator High Power Icom America
N5EE Delta Single Operator Low Power Icom America
KØEJ Delta Single Operator QRP Icom America
AD4EB Delta Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
N4ZZ Delta Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
W5GAD Delta Multioperator Low Power Icom America
KE4KY Great Lakes Single Operator High Power Icom America
W8CAR Great Lakes Single Operator Low Power Icom America
N8AA Great Lakes Single Operator QRP Icom America
N4QS Great Lakes Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
K4FN Great Lakes Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
N4ROA (W6LX, op)
 Great Lakes Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
K8LX Great Lakes Multioperator High Power Icom America
W8EDU Great Lakes School Club Icom America
N2NT (N2NC, op)
 Hudson Single Operator High Power Icom America
KU2M Hudson Single Operator Low Power Icom America
AC2YD Hudson Single Operator QRP Icom America
N2NI Hudson Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
N2BA Hudson Single Operator Unlimited Low Power John Thompson, K3MD
N2GC Hudson Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
NJ1F Hudson Multioperator Low Power Icom America
NØNI (AG9A, op)
 Midwest Single Operator High Power Icom America
KVØI Midwest Single Operator Low Power Icom America
NØUJT Midwest Single Operator QRP Icom America
NØXR Midwest Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
NUØQ Midwest Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
KKØU Midwest Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
KØWA Midwest Multioperator High Power Icom America
KØHC Midwest School Club Icom America

K5ZD New England Single Operator High Power Icom America
K1XM New England Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K8CN New England Single Operator QRP Icom America
W1SJ New England Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
KI1G New England Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
N1QD (@K1KP)
 New England Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
K1LZ New England Multioperator High Power Icom America
W1FM New England Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W7RM (N6TR, op)
 Northwestern Single Operator High Power Icom America
WJ9B Northwestern Single Operator Low Power Icom America
W7YAQ Northwestern Single Operator QRP Icom America
KG7CW Northwestern Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
K7QA Northwestern Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K7SS Northwestern Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
W7VJ Northwestern Multioperator High Power Icom America
W7RN (N6TV, op)
 Pacific Single Operator High Power Icom America
AH6KO Pacific Single Operator Low Power Icom America
W6JTI Pacific Single Operator QRP Icom America
W1SRD Pacific Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
K9JM Pacific Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K6JS Pacific Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
N6RO Pacific Multioperator High Power Icom America
K4ZW Roanoke Single Operator High Power Potomac Valley 
   Radio Club
N8II Roanoke Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K4WY Roanoke Single Operator QRP Icom America
W4NF Roanoke Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
W4AAA Roanoke Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
AD8J Roanoke Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
K8LF Roanoke Multioperator High Power Icom America
W4TG Roanoke Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W4ODU Roanoke School Club Icom America
N2IC Rocky Mountain Single Operator High Power Icom America
WA7LNW Rocky Mountain Single Operator Low Power Icom America
WC7S Rocky Mountain Single Operator QRP Icom America
KØEU Rocky Mountain Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
W7YM Rocky Mountain Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K5AM Rocky Mountain Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
KK5OV Rocky Mountain Multioperator Low Power Icom America
NX4N Southeastern Single Operator High Power Icom America
WW4XX (LZ4AX, op)
 Southeastern Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K3TW Southeastern Single Operator QRP Icom America
K4AB Southeastern Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
N4KH Southeastern Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K4PQC Southeastern Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
N4EEB Southeastern Multioperator High Power Icom America
WP3TT Southeastern Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W4UAL Southeastern School Club Icom America
KH7X (KH6ND, op)
 Southwestern Single Operator High Power Icom America
NC6K Southwestern Single Operator Low Power Icom America
N7IR Southwestern Single Operator QRP Icom America
AA6PW Southwestern Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
K6WSC Southwestern Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
W6GL Southwestern Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
ND7K Southwestern Multioperator High Power Icom America
NX6T Southwestern Multioperator Low Power Icom America
N6RA Southwestern School Club Icom America
WXØB (AD5Q, op)
 West Gulf Single Operator High Power Icom America
K5CM/KG5U (Tie)
 West Gulf Single Operator Low Power Icom America
WK8V West Gulf Single Operator QRP Icom America
K5PI West Gulf Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
WA8ZBT West Gulf Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
KG5VK West Gulf Multioperator High Power Icom America
WDØGTY West Gulf Multioperator Low Power Icom America
VY2TT (K6LA, op)
 Canada Single Operator High Power Icom America
VE5SF Canada Single Operator Low Power Icom America
VE3VN Canada Single Operator QRP Icom America
VE4GV Canada Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
VE3YT Canada Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
VE7KW Canada Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
VY1CO Canada Multioperator High Power Icom America

Winner   Division Category Sponsor

Kelly Taylor, VE4XT, ve4xt@mymts.net
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Division Winners  
Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic AA3B 201,936
Central W9RE 200,256
Dakota N7IV 157,768
Delta K4RO 201,096
Great Lakes KE4KY 142,560
Hudson N2NT (N2NC, op) 200,088
Midwest NØNI (AG9A, op) 200,030
New England K5ZD 183,624
Northwestern W7RM (N6TR, op) 215,544
Pacific W7RN (N6TV, op) 217,224
Roanoke K4ZW 184,464
Rocky Mountain N2IC 236,040
Southeastern NX4N 191,896
Southwestern KH7X (KH6ND, op) 187,152
West Gulf WXØB (AD5Q, op) 200,694
Canada VY2TT (K6LA, op) 215,302

Single Operator, Low Power 
Atlantic K3WU 122,508
Central KG9X 128,016
Dakota NAØN (@WØZT) 163,128
Delta N5EE 159,432
Great Lakes W8CAR 141,960
Hudson KU2M 62,400
Midwest KVØI 112,548
New England K1XM 156,240
Northwestern WJ9B 167,328
Pacific AH6KO 140,602
Roanoke N8II 115,702
Rocky Mountain WA7LNW 147,504
Southeastern WW4XX (LZ4AX, op) 158,592
Southwestern NC6K 124,148
West Gulf KG5U 118,944
West Gulf K5CM 118,944
Canada VE5SF 141,792

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic WR3R 62,156
Central K9ZO 75,768
Dakota WDØT 106,512
Delta KØEJ 108,360
Great Lakes N8AA 77,572
Hudson AC2YD 46,400
Midwest NØUJT 31,780
New England K8CN 44,148
Northwestern W7YAQ 70,728
Pacific W6JTI 90,888
Roanoke K4WY 37,120
Rocky Mountain WC7S 22,892
Southeastern K3TW 86,688
Southwestern N7IR 111,054
West Gulf WK8V 10,560
Canada VE3VN 117,362

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic K3MM 187,152
Central K9CT 194,208
Dakota NØAT (NØKK, op) 176,400
Delta AD4EB 180,264
Great Lakes N4QS 161,112
Hudson N2NI 100,928
Midwest NØXR 171,024
New England W1SJ 175,728
Northwestern KG7CW 135,744
Pacific W1SRD 175,560
Roanoke W4NF 176,400
Rocky Mountain KØEU 219,576
Southeastern K4AB 182,112

Southwestern AA6PW 158,760
West Gulf K5PI 129,696
Canada VE4GV 104,814

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic NY3A 169,680
Central N9CO 152,376
Dakota K7BG 133,392
Delta N4ZZ 178,248
Great Lakes K4FN 133,728
Hudson N2BA 112,056
Midwest NUØQ 105,000
New England KI1G 149,016
Northwestern K7QA 158,592
Pacific K9JM 84,336
Roanoke W4AAA 162,624
Rocky Mountain WY7M 143,136
Southeastern N4KH 107,184
Southwestern K6WSC 115,248
West Gulf WA8ZBT 91,676
Canada VE3YT 140,616

Single Operator Unlimited, QRP
Atlantic W2GD 128,016
Central N9NE 66,068
Great Lakes N4ROA (W6LX, op) 60,092
Hudson N2GC 36,080
Midwest KKØU 99,288
New England N1QD (@K1KP) 62,250
Northwestern K7SS 65,736
Pacific K6JS 59,926
Roanoke AD8J 88,200
Rocky Mountain K5AM 40,672
Southeastern K4PQC 21,128
Southwestern W6GL 22,952
Canada VE7KW 57,760

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic WA3EKL 56,252
Central KV3T 111,356
Great Lakes K8LX 159,096
Midwest KØWA 187,656
New England K1LZ 218,736
Northwestern W7VJ 146,910
Pacific N6RO 188,328
Roanoke K8LF 41,760
Southeastern N4EEB 180,096
Southwestern ND7K 234,360
West Gulf KG5VK 93,120
Canada VY1CO 137,088

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic K2AA 8,190
Central KA9VVQ 67,336
Dakota KEØOR 21,838
Delta W5GAD 103,656
Hudson NJ1F 38,544
New England W1FM 80,304
Roanoke W4TG 72,160
Rocky Mountain KK5OV 13,356
Southeastern WP3TT 177,576
Southwestern NX6T 142,096
West Gulf WDØGTY 58,800

School Club
Great Lakes W8EDU 11,322
Midwest KØHC 176,232
Roanoke W4ODU 14,112
Southeastern W4UAL 25,920
Southwestern N6RA 175,392

The 2023 ARRL  
November Sweepstakes  

(CW weekend) will be  
held November 4 – 6, 2023.

 
 

Top Ten 
Single Operator, High 
Power
N2IC 236,040
W7RN (N6TV, op)
 217,224
W7RM (N6TR, op)
 215,544
VY2TT (K6LA, op)
 215,302
WØUA 206,808
AA3B 201,936
K4RO 201,096
WXØB (AD5Q, op)
 200,694
W9RE 200,256
N2NT (N2NC, op)
 200,088

Single Operator, Low 
Power 
WJ9B 167,328
N7XU (K4XU, op)
 165,144
NAØN (@WØZT)
 163,128
N5EE 159,432
WW4XX (LZ4AX, op)
 158,592
K1XM 156,240
WA7LNW 147,504
W8CAR 141,960
VE5SF 141,792
AH6KO 140,602

Single Operator, QRP
VE3VN 117,362
N7IR 111,054
KØEJ 108,360
W6AYC 106,572
WDØT 106,512
W6JTI 90,888
K3TW 86,688
NØUR 80,352
N8AA 77,572
K9ZO 75,768

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
KØEU 219,576
K9CT 194,208
K3MM 187,152
K4AB 182,112
AD4EB 180,264
NØAT (NØKK, op)
 176,400
W4NF 176,400
W1SJ 175,728
W1SRD 175,560
KD4D 173,880

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
N4ZZ 178,248
NY3A 169,680
W4AAA 162,624
K7QA 158,592
N2YO 155,400
N9CO 152,376
KI1G 149,016
NE9U 145,152
WY7M 143,136
VE3YT 140,616

Single Operator Unlimited, 
QRP
W2GD 128,016
KKØU 99,288
AD8J 88,200
N9NE 66,068
K7SS 65,736
N1QD (@K1KP)
 62,250
N4ROA (W6LX, op)
 60,092
K6JS 59,926
ND4Y 58,930
VE7KW 57,760

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
ND7K 234,360
K1LZ 218,736
KY7M 191,688
N6RO 188,328
KØWA 187,656
NØAX 185,976
N4EEB 180,096
N4WW 176,568
K8LX 159,096
W7VJ 146,910

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the con-
test online at http://contests.arrl.org. 
You’ll find detailed analysis and more 
play-by-play, along with the full line 
scores. Improve your results by studying 
your log-checking report, too.

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power
WP3TT 177,576
NX6T 142,096
KT4XA 103,992
W5GAD 103,656
W1FM 80,304
W4TG 72,160
KA9VVQ 67,336
WDØGTY 58,800
W5AFV 53,120
NJ1F 38,544

School Club
KØHC 176,232
N6RA 175,392
W4UAL 25,920
K7UAZ 21,248
W4ODU 14,112 
W8EDU 11,322

Ron Schwartz, VE3VN, installed a new three-
element 40-meter Yagi at 150 feet on his 
tower, in preparation for ARRL November CW 
Sweepstakes. Ron took first place in Canada 
in the Single Operator, QRP category. [Ron 
Schwartz, VE3VN, photo]


